SECTION IVB

Ch. Matter Listed on.

Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2** 

(Application for substitution of deceased respondent Nos.4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10,12 and 13)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.3 and 4

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application and setting aside abatement)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 1059 OF 2011

## WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Gram Panchayat Of Vil. Udaipur

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

... Respondent(s)

## OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 06.01.2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Status quo prevailing as on date shall be maintained, in the meanwhile.

Tag with SLP (C) No.24244 of 2010."

Accordingly, show cause notice by Regd. A.D. Post was issued on 11.02.2011.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete.

It is submitted that Mr. Rajinder Mathur, counsel for the petitioner has on 29.01.2016 filed an application for substitution to bring on record LRs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12 and 13 along with applications for condonation of delay in filing substitution application and setting aside abatement. There is delay of more than 1844, 2219, 8063 days of the

deceased Respondent Nos. 4, 5 and 10 as counsel has filed a letter dated 01.02.2016 (copy enclosed) stating therein that exact date of death of Respondent Nos. 4, 5 & 10 could not be found out despite making many efforts and he is not aware of any other LRs. of the said deceased respondents. Counsel has requested that the applications may be processed as it is to be avoid un-necessary delay in the matter. There is delay of 1172, 7736, 6311, 5139 and 2889 days of deceased Respondent Nos. 6, 8, 9, 12 and 13. The same are registered as I.A. Nos. 2-4.

The applications in the matter above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) with this office report.

Dated this the 09th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty