

ITEM NO.31

COURT NO.14

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 959-960/2009

GRAM PANCHAYAT VILLAGE KHERRARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24739/2010 (IV-B)
 (FOR MODIFICATION ON IA 174601/2019)

SLP(C) No. 1059/2011 (IV-B)
 (I.A.NO. 2/2016 APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION OF DECEASED RESPONDENT NOS.4, 5, 6 , 8, 9,10, 12 & 13, IA No. 3/2016 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN., IA No. 4/2016 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

I.A. NO. 95840/2016 (APPLN. FOR SUBSTITUTION OF PROPOSED LR. NO. 9(i) AND APPLN. FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY OF MORE THAN 2 YEARS IN FILING APPLN. FOR SUBSTITUTION WITH PRAYER FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date : 10-11-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
 [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Tanuj Bagga Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Rajinder Mathur, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Bana, AOR

Mr. Vineet Bhagat, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.K. Tyagi, AAG
 Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR
 Ms. Babita Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR

Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR

Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Manoj C. Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO. 1059/2011

The learned Counsel for the petitioner states that the service of notice is complete in I.A. Nos. 2, 3 and 4 of 2016.

Hence, the application for substitution of legal heirs of the deceased respondent nos. 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12 & 13 is allowed, delay condoned and abatement is set aside.

Amended cause title be filed within three weeks from today.

Issue notice on I.A. No. 95840/2016, returnable after six weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted to be served.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)